### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM422379

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Finjan, Inc.		03/31/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Finjan Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	2000 University Ave.	
Internal Address:	Ste. 600	
City:	Palo Alto	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94303	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4647952	FINJAN	
Registration Number:	2103154	FINJAN	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8048843801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 804-404-2367

Email: chris@beycotropia.com **Correspondent Name:** Christopher Cotropia Address Line 1: 213 Bayly Court Address Line 2: Bey & Cotropia PLLC

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23229

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher Cotropia	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher Cotropia/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2017	

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=TM\_FINJAN\_ Assignment\_FJI to FHI\_033117#page1.tif source=TM FINJAN Assignment FJI to FHI 033117#page2.tif source=TM FINJAN Assignment FJI to FHI 033117#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006025 FRAME: 0794

900401077

source=TM\_FINJAN\_ Assignment\_FJI to FHI\_033117#page4.tif source=TM\_FINJAN\_ Assignment\_FJI to FHI\_033117#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006025 FRAME: 0795

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is entered into to be effective as of the close of business on March 2, 2017 (the "Effective Time"), by and between Finjan, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 2000 University Ave., Ste. 600, E. Palo Alto, CA 94303 ("Assignor"), and Finjan Holdings, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 2000 University Ave., Ste. 600, E. Palo Alto, CA 94303 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is using certain trademarks, trade names and service marks, some of which are registered or filed in certain regulatory authorities; and

WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring said trademarks, trade names and service marks, and the registrations thereof and any applications thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, as of the Effective Time, does by these presents hereby grant, convey, bargain, sell, assign, set over, transfer and deliver unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to each and all of the trademarks, trade names, and service marks set forth or referred to in Appendix "A", which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein (collectively the "Marks"), together with (i) all portions, simulations or variations of the Marks, (ii) all registrations of the Marks set forth or referred to in Appendix "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, (iii) all applications for registration and other filings with respect to the Marks (including, without limitation, all applications for registration of the Marks set forth or referred to in Appendix "C", which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein), (iv) all renewals and extensions of any such applications, registrations and filings, (v) all licenses for the use of the Marks, (vi) the right to sue and recover for past infringement of the marks, and (vii) the goodwill appurtenant to and symbolized by the Marks (the Marks, together with other rights and interests referred to in (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (v) and (vi) above, being hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Assets");

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all and singular the Assets hereby conveyed, granted, sold, set over, delivered, transferred and assigned unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns forever.

Each party hereto will at any time, and from time to time after the Effective Time, upon request of the other party hereto, execute, acknowledge, and deliver all such further deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances, and take out all such further action, as may be required to carry out the intent of this Assignment, and to transfer and vest title to any Asset being transferred hereunder, and to protect the right, title and interest in and enjoyment of all the Assets sold, granted, assigned, transferred, delivered and conveyed pursuant to hereto; provided however, that this Assignment shall be effective as of the Effective Time regardless of whether any such additional documents are executed.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment and the transfer, assignment, and conveyance provided for in this Assignment shall be effective at the Effective Time.

1

ASSIGNOR:
Finjan, Inc.,
a Delaware Corporation
a Delaware Corporation
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
By: Juli Mar-Sprula Printed Name: Julie Mar-Spruola
By: There was This a
and the state of the
Printed Name: Vuie Mar-Spikola
Title: Nanagen
Ŭ.
ASSIGNEE:
Finjan Holdings, Inc.,
a Delaware Corporation
i an
By: Julie Mar-Spinola Printed Name: Julie Mar-Spinola
Dy. / WAX WANT / FIRST W
District Name. Tulia Maria Comunita
rimed rame. Valle read Villo
THE CIDAL NO 1 xx . 1

## APPENDIX "A"

# THE MARKS

FINJAN

# APPENDIX "B" REGISTRATION OF THE MARKS

FINJAN, U.S. Reg. No. 4,647,952, registered United States Patent and Trademark Office.

FINJAN, U.S. Reg. No. 2,103,154, registered United States Patent and Trademark Office.

FINJAN, Canadian Reg. No. 720787, registered Canadian Trademark Office.

FINJAN, Israel Reg. No. 580264, registered Israel Trademark Office.

## APPENDIX "C"

# APPLICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION OF THE MARKS

NONE

5

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006025 FRAME: 0800